

KONKAN RAILWAY CORPORATION LIMITED

Unaudited Financial Results for the Half year ended 31st March, 2014

Pursuant to listing Agreement entered with the Regional Stock Exchange and with
National Stock Exchange of India, Mumbai.

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Sr. No. | Particulars | For the Half year Ending | | % age Variation (Col 3 & 4) | For the year Ending | | % age Variation (Col 6 & 7) | Year Ended 31.03.2013 (Audited) |
|---------|---|--------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| | | 31.03.2014 (Reviewed) | 31.03.2014 (Published) | | 31.03.2014 (Reviewed) | 31.03.2014 (Published) | | |
| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 |
| 1 | a) Revenue from Operations | | | | | | | |
| | (i) Traffic Earnings | 48,172 | 47,682 | 1.03 | 87,302 | 86,812 | 0.56 | 72,898 |
| | (ii) Project Revenue | 18,200 | 16,642 | 9.36 | 34,291 | 32,733 | 4.76 | 35,671 |
| | b) Other operating Income | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | TOTAL INCOME (a + b) | 66,372 | 64,324 | 3.18 | 1,21,593 | 1,19,545 | 1.71 | 1,08,569 |
| 2 | <u>Expenditure</u> | | | | | | | |
| | a) Fuel | 13,898 | 13,949 | (0.37) | 26,880 | 26,931 | (0.19) | 20,502 |
| | b) Staff Cost | 10,573 | 10,567 | 0.06 | 23,176 | 23,170 | 0.03 | 22,481 |
| | c) Depreciation | 4,166 | 4,216 | (1.18) | 8,306 | 8,356 | (0.60) | 8,905 |
| | d) Hire Charges | 5,151 | 5,151 | - | 12,009 | 12,009 | - | 8,161 |
| | e) Repairs & Maintenance | 4,870 | 4,528 | 7.54 | 9,129 | 8,787 | 3.89 | 7,458 |
| | f) Other Expenses (Incl. Lease Rental) | 1,506 | 1,334 | 12.89 | 3,180 | 3,008 | 5.72 | 6,558 |
| | g) Project Cost | 16,504 | 15,131 | 9.07 | 31,174 | 29,801 | 4.61 | 32,626 |
| | TOTAL EXPENDITURE | 56,668 | 54,877 | 3.26 | 1,13,854 | 1,12,063 | 1.60 | 1,06,691 |
| 3 | Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest & Exceptional Items (1-2) | 9,704 | 9,447 | 2.72 | 7,739 | 7,482 | 3.43 | 1,878 |
| 4 | Other Income | 3,206 | 3,118 | 2.81 | 4,768 | 4,680 | 1.87 | 5,054 |
| 5 | Profit before Finance cost & Exceptional Items (3+4) | 12,910 | 12,566 | 2.74 | 12,507 | 12,163 | 2.83 | 6,932 |
| 6 | Finance cost (Incl. swap transactions) | 5,544 | 5,544 | 0.00 | 12,052 | 12,052 | 0.00 | 13,265 |
| 7 | Profit after Finance cost but before Exceptional Items (5-6) | 7,366 | 7,022 | 4.90 | 455 | 111 | 311.03 | (6,333) |
| 8 | Exceptional Items | - | - | - | - | - | - | 17,208 |
| 9 | Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8) | 7,366 | 7,022 | 4.90 | 455 | 111 | 311.03 | (23,541) |
| 10 | Tax expense | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 11 | Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10) | 7,366 | 7,022 | 4.90 | 455 | 111 | 311.03 | (23,541) |
| 12 | Extraordinary Items | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 13 | Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the period (11-12) | 7,366 | 7,022 | 4.90 | 455 | 111 | 311.03 | (23,541) |
| 14 | Share of profit/(loss) of associates | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 15 | Minority interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 16 | Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) after tax, share of profit/(loss) of associates and minority interest (13-14-15) | 7,366 | 7,022 | 4.90 | 455 | 111 | 311.03 | (23,541) |
| 17 (a) | Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1000/- each) | 80,646 | 80,646 | - | 80,646 | 80,646 | - | 80,646 |
| (b) | Paid up Preference Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1000/- each) | 4,07,951 | 4,07,951 | - | 4,07,951 | 4,07,951 | - | 4,07,951 |
| 18 | Paid up Debt Capital | 1,26,620 | 1,26,620 | - | 1,26,620 | 1,26,620 | - | 1,66,670 |
| 19 | Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year | (3,54,578) | (3,54,578) | - | (3,54,578) | (3,54,578) | - | (3,31,036) |
| 20 | Debenture Redemption Reserve | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 21. i | Earnings per Share (before extraordinary items) (of ₹ 1000/- each)(not annualised) [11/(17(a)*1000)] | | | | | | | |
| | (a) Basic | 91.3334 | 87.0672 | 4.90 | 5.6379 | 1.3716 | 311.03 | (291.9054) |
| | (b) Diluted | 91.3334 | 87.0672 | 4.90 | 5.6379 | 1.3716 | 311.03 | (291.9054) |
| 21. ii | Earnings per Share (after extraordinary items) (of ₹ 1000/- each)(not annualised) [13/(17(a)*1000)] | | | | | | | |
| | (a) Basic | 91.3334 | 87.0672 | 4.90 | 5.6379 | 1.3716 | 311.03 | (291.9054) |
| | (b) Diluted | 91.3334 | 87.0672 | 4.90 | 5.6379 | 1.3716 | 311.03 | (291.9054) |
| 22 | Debt Equity Ratio [18/(17a+17b+16+19)] | 0.8956 | 0.8978 | (0.24) | 0.9416 | 0.9440 | (0.26) | 1.2436 |
| 23 | Debt Service Coverage Ratio [5/(6+Redemption)] | 0.3252 | 0.3166 | 2.74 | 0.2400 | 0.2334 | 2.83 | 0.3366 |
| 24 | Interest Service Coverage Ratio (5/6) | 2.3285 | 2.2665 | 2.74 | 1.0377 | 1.0092 | 2.83 | 0.5226 |

For Pathak H. D. & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No 107783W

For Konkan Railway Corporation Ltd.

Mukesh Mehta
Partner
Membership No. 043495
Place : Mumbai
Date : 15/05/2014

(Amitabh Banerjee)
Director Finance

KONKAN RAILWAY CORPORATION LIMITED

Information in accordance with Accounting Standard 17 on Segment Reporting for the Half Year ending 31.03.2014

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Sr. No. | Primary Segments -> Particulars | Traffic | | | | | Projects | | | | | Consolidated Total | | | | |
|---------|--|--------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| | | For the Half year Ending | | For the year Ending | | Audited 2012-13 | For the Half year Ending | | For the year Ending | | Audited 2012-13 | For the Half year Ending | | For the year Ending | | Audited 2012-13 |
| | | March' 14 (Reviewed) | March' 14 (Published) | March' 14 (Reviewed) | March' 14 (Published) | | March' 14 (Reviewed) | March' 14 (Published) | March' 14 (Reviewed) | March' 14 (Published) | | March' 14 (Reviewed) | March' 14 (Published) | March' 14 (Reviewed) | March' 14 (Published) | |
| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 (3+8) | 14 (4+9) | 15 (5+10) | 16 (6+11) | 17 (7+12) |
| | I REVENUE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | External Revenue (Open Line) | 48,172 | 47,682 | 87,302 | 86,812 | 72,898 | 18,200 | 16,642 | 34,291 | 32,733 | 35,671 | 66,372 | 64,324 | 1,21,593 | 1,19,545 | 1,08,569 |
| 2 | Inter Segment Revenue | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 3 | Total Revenue (1+2) | 48,172 | 47,682 | 87,302 | 86,812 | 72,898 | 18,200 | 16,642 | 34,291 | 32,733 | 35,671 | 66,372 | 64,324 | 1,21,593 | 1,19,545 | 1,08,569 |
| | II RESULT | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4 | Segment result | 12,174 | 12,153 | 12,928 | 12,907 | 7,738 | 1,696 | 1,510 | 3,117 | 2,931 | 3,045 | 13,870 | 13,663 | 16,045 | 15,838 | 10,783 |
| 5 | Unallocated Expenses | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 6 | Operating Profit (4-5) | 12,174 | 12,153 | 12,928 | 12,907 | 7,738 | 1,696 | 1,510 | 3,117 | 2,931 | 3,045 | 13,870 | 13,663 | 16,045 | 15,838 | 10,783 |
| 7 | Other Income | 3,206 | 3,118 | 3,819 | 3,819 | 4,428 | - | - | 949 | 861 | 626 | 3,206 | 3,118 | 4,768 | 4,680 | 5,054 |
| 8 | Finance charges | 5,544 | 5,544 | 12,052 | 12,052 | 13,265 | - | - | - | - | - | 5,544 | 5,544 | 12,052 | 12,052 | 13,265 |
| 9 | Depreciation / Amortisation | 4,166 | 4,216 | 8,306 | 8,306 | 8,905 | - | - | - | - | - | 4,166 | 4,216 | 8,306 | 8,356 | 8,905 |
| 10 | Income Taxes / Wealth Tax | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 11 | Profit from ordinary activities (6+7)-(8+9+10) | 5,670 | 5,511 | (3,611) | (3,682) | (10,004) | 1,696 | 1,510 | 4,066 | 3,792 | 3,671 | 7,366 | 7,022 | 455 | 111 | (6,333) |
| 12 | Exceptional Items | - | - | - | - | 17,208 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 17,208 |
| 13 | Net Profit (11-12) | 5,670 | 5,511 | (3,611) | (3,682) | (27,212) | 1,696 | 1,510 | 4,066 | 3,792 | 3,671 | 7,366 | 7,022 | 455 | 111 | (23,541) |
| | III OTHER INFORMATION | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 14 | Segment Assets | 3,99,504 | 3,84,886 | 3,99,504 | 3,84,886 | 3,80,632 | 17,080 | 28,211 | 17,080 | 28,211 | 24,046 | 4,16,584 | 4,13,097 | 4,16,584 | 4,13,097 | 4,04,678 |
| 15 | Unallocated Corporate Assets | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 16 | Total Assets (14+15) | 3,99,504 | 3,84,886 | 3,99,504 | 3,84,886 | 3,80,632 | 17,080 | 28,211 | 17,080 | 28,211 | 24,046 | 4,16,584 | 4,13,097 | 4,16,584 | 4,13,097 | 4,04,678 |
| 17 | Segment Liabilities | 2,52,859 | 2,96,157 | 2,52,859 | 2,96,157 | 2,47,181 | 29,267 | 29,405 | 29,267 | 29,405 | 23,478 | 2,82,126 | 3,25,562 | 2,82,126 | 3,25,562 | 2,70,659 |
| 18 | Unallocated Corporate Liabilities | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 19 | Total Liabilities (17+18) | 2,52,859 | 2,96,157 | 2,52,859 | 2,96,157 | 2,47,181 | 29,267 | 29,405 | 29,267 | 29,405 | 23,478 | 2,82,126 | 3,25,562 | 2,82,126 | 3,25,562 | 2,70,659 |
| 20 | Depreciation | 4,166 | 4,216 | 8,306 | 8,356 | 8,905 | - | - | - | - | - | 4,166 | 4,216 | 8,306 | 8,356 | 8,905 |

For Pathak H. D. & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No 107783W

For Konkan Railway Corporation Ltd.

Mukesh Mehta
Partner
Membership No. 043495
Place : Mumbai
Date : 15/05/2014

(Amitabh Banerjee)
Director Finance